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R E T U R N  R E L A T IN G  TO

1955-56

T able T.— Comparison of Exchequer Issues with Estimated Expenditure

1955-56
1954-55

Exchequer
Issues

Total
Expenditure 
provided for 

in the Budget

Supplementary 
and Excess 
Votes sub­
sequently 
granted

Total
Estimated

Expenditure
Exchequer

Issues

£000

Ordinary Expenditure

C o n so lid a ted  F u n d  Services £000 £000 £000 £000

569,723
Interest and Management of 

the National Debt 600,000 600,000 637,884*
36,067 Sinking Funds .............. 36,000 36,000 36,489f

50,191
Payments toNorthem Ireland 

Exchequer .............. 53,000 53,000 59,153:

8,812
Other Consolidated Fund 

Services .......................... 10,000 — . 10,000 10,173

664,793 Total ... ... ... 699,000 699,000 743,699

496,701
Su p p l y  Services 

Army Votes .............. 484,000 484,000 467,900
356,271 Navy Votes .............. 347,000 347,000 340,700
494,578 Air Votes .......................... 540,400 _ 540,400 445,485
133,000 Ministry of Supply (Defence) 147,500 9,400 156,900 157,900
16,500 Ministry of Defence 18,300 18,300 15,300

1,497,050 1,537,200 9,400 1,546,600 1,427,285

61,150

Less American Aid receipts 
appropriated in aid of 
Defence Votes .............. 43,000 43,000 22,385

1,435,900 Total Defence (net) 1,494,200 9,400 1,503,600 1,404,900

2,157,741
Civil Votes (excluding Minis­

try of Supply (Defence)) 2,315,279 , 74,100 2,389,379 2,285,958

46,292
Customs and Excise and 

Inland Revenue Votes ... 49,051 609 49,660 49,015
Balance of Post Office Vote 4,345 10,449 14,794 12,469

3,639,933 Total Supply Services ... 3,862,875 94,558 3,957,433 | 3,752,342

4,304,726 Total Ordinary Expenditure 4,561,875 94,558 4,656,433 4,496,041

243,600
Self-Balancing Expenditure 

Post O ffice.......................... 257,350 5,750 263,100 264,900

5,186

Excess Profits Tax, Post-war 
refunds (part deducted 
for tax) .......................... 2,500 2,500 2,365

248,786
Total Self-Balancing Expen­

diture .......................... 259,850 5,750 265,600 267,265

• In addition £119,214,000 for Interest on the National Debt was met from receipts under various Acts authorising 
such application.

t  Viz:— £000
942Principal of Terminable Annuities

3^ per cent. Conversion Loan Sinking Fund
3 per cent. Funding Loan Sinking Fund
4 per cent. Funding Loan Sinking Fund 
Victory Bonds Sinking Fund

• «  ♦

♦ ft •

9  ft i

ft ft ft

ft ft %

#  •  #

ft ft ft « « ft

ft ft

ft ft

13,500
6,578
8.234
7.235

ft ft ft

ft ft •

ft ft 4 ft ft ft

Total ... ..........................  ............... 36,489
t  This item is made up of:— ----- ;—

(1) £54.444,000, being proceeds of reserved taxes in Northern Ireland after deduction of Imperial Contribution 
and cost of reserved services in Northern Ireland, estimated as follows:—

£000 
71,593 

249
W f t  f t  V  W  W  f t f t f t  f t f t «  f t f t f t  f t f t f t  f t f t f t  « « «

Less Northern Ireland contribution to Imperial services ... ..............  11,000
(2) £34,000, being issues under the Disabled Persons (Employment) Act, 1944, and the Employment and Training 

Act, 1948.
(3) £4,675,000, being issues under the Social Services (Northern Ireland Agreement) Act, 1949.

Gross proceeds of reserved taxes 
Add under-issue in 1953-54 
Less cost of reserved services ...

ftftft ft 4  • ft ft 4
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37,884*
36,489f

!9,153J

10,173

13,699

17.900 
0,700 
>5,485
7.900 
5,300

7,285

i,958

1,015
1,469

900

I
t
I

f

I

1955-56

T a b l e  II.—Comparison of Exchequer Receipts with Budget Estimates

565

1954-55
Exchequer
Receipts

1955-56

Budget 
Estimate 

(April 1955)
Exchequer
Receipts

+ Increase
or

Decrease

£000 Ordinary Revenue £000 £000 £000

I n l a n d  R ev en u e
1,892,965 Income Tax ........................... 1,877,400 1,942,902 + 65,502

134,700 S u r ta x ....................................... 136,000 138,600 2,600
187,900 Death D u tie s ........................... 185,000 175,700 9,300
75,100 S tam ps....................................... 74,000 70,600 3,400

Profits Tax and Excess Profits
172,800 X  • • •  • • • 180,000 192,500 + 12,500
76,500 Excess Profits L e v y ............... 25,000 18,450 — 6,550

1,280 Other Inland Revenue Duties 1,000
4

770 230

2,541,245 2,478,400 2,539,522 + 61,122

C ustom s  a n d  E x cise
1,100,049 Customs ........................... 1,131,700 1,148,598 + 16,898

771,637 E xcise ........................................ 796,050
✓

864,511 68,461
1

1,871,686 4 1,927,750 2,013,109 + 85,359

78,980 M o t o r  V e h ic l e  D u ties 80,000 86,987 + 6,987

4,491,911 T o t a l  R e c e ipt s  fr o m  T axes 4,486,150 ii 4,639,618 + 153,468

5,100 Post Office (Net Receipt) ...
22,300 Broadcast Receiving Licences 25,000 25,800 + 800
23,024 Receipts from Sundry Loans 24,000 29,858 + 5,858

195,558 M iscellaneous........................... 175,000 197,867* -h 22,867

4,737,893 Total Ordinary Revenue 4,710,150
>

4,893,143
4  %

182,993

Self-Balancing Revenue

243,600 Post Office ........................... 257,350 264,900 + 7,550
Income Tax deducted from

Excess Profits Tax, Post-war
5,186 refunds ........................... 2,500 2,365 — 135

248,786 Total Self-Balancing Revenue 259,850 261,265 H- 7,415

>5

boos”*

•  Viz.;—
Surplus Appropriations-in-Aid ..................................................
Local Loans Fund—Interest on advances under Finance Act, 
Surplus receipts from trading services o f Ministry o f Food 
Surplus receipts from trading services o f Board of Trade 
Other items ...

1935
• #  i

•  • • • *  • ft « • 4 9 ^

$  #

•  ♦ ft ft

ft ft ft

£000

24,094 
10,730 
47,319 
37,052 
78.672

197,867

abou?^?23^mlHion^ Crerfi/j.—The total amount of Income Tax post-war credits outstanding at 31st March, 1956, was
Excess Profits Tax.—The total amount of Excess Profits Tax post-war refunds outstanding at the same 

date was about £6 million gross or £3 million aftisr deduction o f Income Tax.
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1955-56
Table III.—Exchequer Receipts and Payments, 1955-56

Receipts
#  #  # •  •  * i  ♦  • »  •  4 0  •  4

4  4  4 4  4  4 4  4  4

4  4  4 4  4  4 4  4  4

4  4  4 4  4

4  4 4

4  •

4  4  4

4  4  4

4  4  4 4  4  4

4  9

4  4

Ordinary Revenue 
Self-Balancing Revenue ...
Receipts applicable under various Acts to Interest on the National D e b t...
Money raised by creation of Debt (Total 812,303):—

National Savings Certificates 
3 i per cent. Defence Bonds 
4 per cent. Defence Bonds
4 per cent. Conversion Stock, 1957-58
5 per cent. Exchequer Stock, 1957 ...............

Repayments under the following Acts:—
Land Settlement (Facilities) Acts, 1919 and 1921
Tithe Act, 1936 (S. 26) ...............
Export Guarantees Act, 1949 (S. 3)
Housing (Temporaiy Accommodation) Act, 1944 (S. 8) and Requisitioned 

Houses and Housing (Amendment) Act,
Housing (Scotland) Act, 1950 (S. 94 (4))
Armed Forces (Housing Loans) Act, 1949 (S. 1)
Local Authorities Loans Act, 1945 (S. 3 (4))
Miscellaneous Financial Provisions Act, 1950 (S. 2

Northern Ireland Exchequer ...............
New Towns Act, 1946 (S. 12 (5)) ...............
Post Office and Telegraph (Money) Act. 1953 (S. 1 (4))
Cinematograph Film Production (Special Loans) Act, 1949 (S 
Coal Industry Nationalisation Act, 1946 (S. 28 (2))
Cotton (Centralised Buying) Act, 1947 (S. 21 (3)) ...
Iron and Steel Act, 1953 (S. 22 (6)) ..........................
Overseas Resources Development Act, 1948 (S. 18 (1)):—

Colonial Development
Overseas Food ........................................................................ -

Town and Country Planning Act, 1954 (S. 64 (3) and (4)) and Town and 
Country Planning (Scotland) Act, 1954 (S. 64 (3) and (4))

Miscellaneous Financial Provisions Acts, 1946, 1950 and 1955 and Civil 
Contingencies Fund Act, 1952

4  4  4

•  4  4

(D)...
4  4  4

4  4  4

4  4  4 4  4  4 4  4 4  4  4

4  4  4

4  4

(Armaments
Suez Canal Drawn Shares 
Exchequer Balance on 31st March, 1955

• 4 4  4  4

4  • 4 4  4 4  •

• ♦  »

4 • • • 4

4  4  4

* Viz.:—
internal Debt—

Bretton Woods Agreement Act, 1945—International Bank and
Monetary Fund—Interest Free Notes ......................................

Bank of England (Treasury Special Account)—Interest Free 
^lotes .«■ «•. ... ««• .•• ... ...

Government of India—Agreement of 26th September, 1942
—Agreement of 7th March, 1955 ... 

Government of Pakistan—Financial Agreement of 9th July, 1948
(Cmd. 7 4 7 9 ) ......................................

European Payments Union Credit ...
Government of Northern Ireland—Ulster Saving Certificates 
Government of Portugal—Repayment of Loan
Miscellaneous .................................................

External Debt—
United States—Government Loan under Agreement of 6th

December, 1945 (Cmd. 6708) .................................................
Government of Canada—Loan under Financial Agreement of

6th March, 1946 (Cmd. 6904)
—Loan Free of Interest 

Government of Belgium—Loan under Agreement of 30ih June,
1952 (Cmd. 8627) .........................................................................

Government of Ceylon—Repayment of 3 per cent. Defence Loan 
Government of Mauritius—Repayment of Loan Free of Interest... 
European Payments Union Credit ...

Increase
£000

, 15,291

4 4 4

9 ^ 4

4  9 9

4 • % • i  4

•  4  4 9 4 4 4 9 4

15,291

£000
4.893,143

267,265
119,214

158
2,213
1,688

6,727
264
124

33,710

69
513

1,188
200

8,089
15,472
25,000

6,400

50,000
2,200
1,078

206
3,445

6,251,015

Decrease
£000

4,000

925
927

4,000

262
1,446
4,404

566

20,384

5,455
10,812
1,002

110
300

8,881

63,474

Net Decrease 48,183

Ofdi
Sdf-
iDtei
Issu(



m

53.143
67,265
19̂ 14

83,500
51,768
8̂,285

18,750
10,000

158
2,213
1,688

6,727
264
124

3,710

69
513

1,188
200

8,089
5,472
5.000

250
96

1,400

1.000 
1,200 
,078 
206 
445

0

f

t
. j
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1955-56
T a b l e  III.— E x c h e q u e r  R e c e i p t s  a n d  P a y m e n t s , 1955-56— continued

•  •  •

• « •

•  •  •

•  • »

•  •  •

• « •

•  t «

Payments
Ordinary Expenditure ...............
Self-Balancing Expenditiu*e
Interest on the National Debt met from receipts under various Acts 
Issues for Redemption of Debt (Total 673,882):—

National Savings Certificates (Principal on ly)...........................
per cent. Defence Bonds ...................................................

3 per cent. Defence Bonds ....................................................
per cent. Defence Bonds ....................................................

4 per cent. Defence Bonds ...................................................
3 per cent. Serial Funding Stock, 1955 ...........................
2 i  per cent. Terminable Annuities (National Debt Commissioners)
3 per cent. Terminable Annuities (National Debt Commissioners)
3 i per cent. Terminable Annuity (National Debt Commissioners)
Treasury Bills (net) ................................................................
Tax Reserve Certificates (net) ....................................................
Ways and Means Advances (net) ........................................
Other Debt under the National Loans Act, 1939 (n e t) ...............

Excess Profits Tax, Post-war refunds (balance after deduction o f tax)
Issue to National Debt Commissioners:—

Suez Canal Drawn Shares ....................................................
Issues under the following Acts:—

Tithe Act, 1936—^Temporary advances to Redemption Annuities Account ... 
Export Guarantees Act, 1949—Acquisition of Guaranteed Securities 
Housing (Temporary Accommodation) Acts, 1944 and 1947—Provision of 

temporary houses ........................................................................................
Housing (Scotland) Acts, 1950 to 1955—^Advances to Scottish Special Housing 

Association .....................................................................................................
Armed Forces (Housing Loans) Acts, ^1949 and 1953—Provision of additional

married quarters for the Armed F o r c e s ....................................................
Local Authorities Loans Act, 1945—Issues to Local Loans Fund for loans 
u ,. Local Authorities .............................................................................
Miscellaneous Financial Provisions Acts, 1950 and 1955—Northern Ireland 

Government loans .........................................................................................
New Towns Acts, 1946 and 1955—Capital advances to Development 

C o rp o ra tio n s .....................................................................................................
Post Office and Telegraph (Money) Acts, 1953 and 1955—Post Office capital 

expenditure .........................................................................................
Television Act, 1954— Loans to Independent Television A u tho rity ...............
Development of Inventions Acts, 1948 and 1954—Capital advances to

National Research Development Corporation ........................................
Coal Industry Acts, 1946 to 1951—Advances to National Coal Board 

for capital expenditure, &c. ................................................................
Cotton'(Centralised Buying) Act, I947, and Cotton Act, 1954—Advances to

Cotton Commission (in liquidation) for working balances ...
Overseas Resources Development Act, 1948—

advances to Colonial Development Corporation 
Miscellaneous Financial Provisions Act, 1 9 4 6 -

War Damage Payments—Board o f Trade ..............
Damage Payments—War Damage Commission ...........................

Miscellaneous Financial Provisions Act, 1955—Loans to Potato Marketing 
B o a r d ..............................................................................................................°

Town and Country Planning Act, 1947 and Town and Country Planning
(Scotland) Act, 1947—Payments in respect o f certain war-damaged 
properties ....................................................................................................

Town and Country Planning Act, 1954 and Town and Country Planning
\/r  A.ct, 1954— Compensation paym en ts........................................
Miscellanwus Financial Provisions Acts, 1946, 1950 and 1955 and Civil 

Contingencies Fund Act, 1952—Temporary increase of capital of Fund 
Fmance Acts, 1946, 1947 and 1954—Repayment o f Post-war Credits 
Bretton Woods Agreements Act, 1945—Maintenance of value of sterling

subscription to International Bank for Reconstruction and Development 
Exchequer Balance on 31st March, 1956

•  •  •

« •  •

•  •  • •  ■  •

£000
4,496,041

267,265
119,214

162,900
17,585
65,329
26,108

139
97,720
7,036

38,180
1,135

143,228
45,729
20,610
48,183*

2,892

206

2,195
2,030

1

5,280

1,350

330,700

4,800

31,820

70,200
500

75

86,050

600

8,500

126
27,000

350

200

49,179

50.000
17,195

1
3,363

6,251,015

» 7
1

* See note on page 6.
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T a b l e  IV.—NATIONAL DEBT

(0

#  i  # •  • •

4  »  «

Internal Debt:
2^% Consols, &c.
4% Consols, 1957 or after
3 i%  Conversion Loan, 1961 or afte
2^% Treasury Stock, 1975 or after
3% Treasury Stock, 1966 or after
3^% War Loan .............
Terminable A n n u itie s .............
2% Conversion Stock, 1958-59
3i%  Conversion Stock, 1969
4% Conversion Stock, 1957-58
2% Exchequer Stock, 1960
2i%  Exchequer Stock, 1963-64
3% Exchequer Stock, 1960
3% Exchequer Stock, 1962-63
5% Exchequer Stock, 1957
2i%  Funding Loan, 1956-61 ...
2J% Funding Loan, 1952-57 ...
3% Funding Loan, 1959-69 ...
4% Funding Loan, 1960-90 ...
3% Funding Stock, 1966-68 ...
3^% Funding Stock, 1999-2004
2^% National War Bonds, 1954-56
2i%  Savings Bonds. 1964-67 ...
3% Savings Bonds, 1955-65 ...
3% Savings Bonds, 1960-70 ...
3% Savings Bonds, 1965-75 ...
2 i%  Serial Funding Stock, 1957
3% Serial Funding Stock, 1955
2i%  Treasury Stock, 1986-2016
3i%  Treasury Stock, 1977-80
3i%  Treasury Stock, 1979-81
4% Victory Bonds (repayable by annual drawin 

ending 1976)
3% War Loan, 1955-59
2^% Terminable Annuities*
3% Terminable Annuities*
3^% Terminable Annuity*
2i%  Defence Bonds
3% Defence Bonds
3^% Defence Bonds
4% Defence Bonds
National Savings Certificatesf
Tax Reserve Certificates
Treasury Bills ...............
Ways and Means Advances

^  0 »

Carried forward

31j / March, 1955 3lst March, 1956 
{approximate 

figures)
£000 £000
312,917 312,910
386,131 384,455
679,245 661,818
482.013 482,013

58,192 58,192
1,909,860 1,909,839

11,614 11,020
591,940 591,940
340,558 340,558

676,079
448,347 448,347
274,217 274,217
200,000 200,000
341,278 341,278

300,000
796,174 796,174
100,556 100,556
305,615 297,765
256,162 247,307
540,350 540,350
143,270 143,270
823,719 823,719
752,428 752,428
712,549 712,548

1,024,514 1,024,514
1,073,018 1,073,018

502,920 502,920
523,799
78,457 78,457

241.446 259,347
234,780 232,967

227,136 220,042
302,461 302,459
194,527 187,491
971,741 933,562
44,379 43,244

170,462 152,877
312,282 166,934
322,473 408,962

48,146
1,813,577 1,834,178

387,507 341,778
4,931,390 4,788,020

315,210 294,600

24,139,214 24.300,299

* Issued to National Debt Commissioners.
t  Shown at issue price, exclusive of accrued interest amounting approximately to £552 million at 31st March, 1955 

and £566 million at 31st March, 1956.
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H N A N C IA L  ST A T E M E N T  (1956-57)

T able IV.—NATIONAL continued

3\st Marchy 1955

•  #  •

♦  •  ^

Internal Debt—continued:
Brought forward ...........................

Other Debt:
International Bank for Reconstruction and Develop­

ment—Interest-free Notes ...............
International Monetary Fund—Interest-free Notes
Bank of England (Treasury Special Account)

Interest-free Notes ...
European Payments Union
Government o f Portugal
Government of India ...
Government of Pakistan
Miscellaneous ...............

i  #  ^

*  #  •

•  9  #

•  •  9

£000

24,139,214

3\St March, 1956
(approximate

figures)
£000

24,300,299

76,575 72,575
375,175 375,175

4,075 3,150
58,447 73,738
81,000 76,596 < 1 

H
131,706 126,779* 1

6,171 5,908 ^̂ B
16,908 14,485 ^̂ B

24,889,271 25,048,705 H

Deduct:
Victory Bonds, &c,, purchased by National 

Commissioners, but not yet cancelled
Debt

9  #  9

Total Internal Debt (net) 9  # • 9  i  9

85,927

24,803,344

83,506

24,965,199

9  9  9

Debt payable in External Currencies:
United States—Government Loa

E.C.A. and M.S.A. Loans 
Canadian Government Loans 
European Payments Union 
Other Debt (payable in external currency)

Total External Debt

9  9

9  9  9

9  9  9

9  9  9 •  9  9 9  9  9

Total National Debt (net) 9  9  9 9  9  9 9  9  9

9  9  •

9  9  9

9  9  9

9  9  9

9  9  9

1,477,924
137,428
451,64!

59,234
4,125

2,130,352

26,933,696

1,457,541
137,428
426,639

50,353
2,716

2,074,677

27,039,876

* The amount of this debt is due to be reduced when the value of certain pensionary liabilities, 
token over by the Government of the United Kingdom from the Government of India, has been 
nnally determined—(Pensions (India, Pakistan and Burma) Act, 1955).
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T able V .— Central and Local Government Expenditure

Year

0 )

Expenditijre by Central Government Expenditure 
by Local 

Authorities 
less Government 

grants
t

(5)

Ordinary
Expenditure

*

(2)

Issues under 
Defence Loans 
Acts, 1937 and 

1939

(3)

Total of 
Columns 2 

and 3

(4)
-

£000 £000 £000 £000

1938-39 .............. 941,381 128,050 1,069,431 212,578

1946-47 ............... 3,836,287 3,836,287 270,915

1947-48 .............. 3,212,661 3,212,661 313,805

1948^9 ............... 3,198,792 3,198,792 298,591

1949-50 .............. 3,345,350 _ 3,345,350 310,990

1950-51 .............. 3,245,636 — 3,245,636 322,4241

1951-52 ............... 4,120,420 — 4,120,420 353,614J

1952-53 .............. 4,340,303 — 4,340,303 378,618J

1953-54 .............. 4,280,240 — 4,280,240 423,4781

1954-55 ............... 4,321,220 4,321,220 438,870t

1955-56 ............... 4,496,041 § — 4,496,041 11454,870:

* Including Sinking Fund payments when met from Revenue, 
t  As measured by rates collected.
t Estimated.
§ Exchequer Issues.
^  Viz.t England and Wales £403»000,000, Scotland £51,870,000.

Si

i

\
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1956-57

E x p e n d i t u r e

Service

Ordinary Expenditure

C o n so l id a t e d  F u n d  S erv ices

Interest and Management of the National 
L^eht ••• •••

Sinking Funds

Payments to Northern Ireland Exchequer 

Other Consolidated Fund Services

T o t a l  . . .  

S u p p l y  S ervices

• # • ♦

#  ♦  ♦ •  •

Army Votes 

Navy Votes 

Air Votes

Ministry o f Supply (E>efence) ...

Ministry of Defence

• «

•  #

Less American Aid receipts appropriated 
in aid of Defence Votes ...............

Total Defence (net)

Civil Votes (excluding Ministry of Supply
(Defence)) .......................................

Customs and Excise and Inland Revenue 
Votes .......................................

Post Office Vote (Excess over Revenue) 

T o t a l  S u p p l y  S erv ices  ..................

Total Ordinary Expenditure 

Self-Balancing Expenditure 

Post O ffice .......................................

Excess Profits Tax Post-war refunds (part 
deducted for tax) ...........................

Total Self-Balancing Expenditure ...

Budget
Estimate
1955-56

£000

600,000

36.000

53.000

10.000

699,000

484.000

347.000 

540,400 

147,500

18,300

1.537.200 

43,000

1.494.200

2,315,279

49,051 

4,345 

3,862,875

4,561,875

257,350

2,500

259,850

Estimate
1956-57

£000

670,000

37.000

61.000

10,000

778,000

479.000

351.000 

517,500

185.000 

16,200

1.548.700 

50,000

1.498.700

2,428,215*

52,770

3,979,685

4,757,685

287,298

1,600

288,898

+  Increase 
or

— Decrease

£000

+  70,000

1,000 

8,000

79,000

5.000

4.000 

22,900

37.500

2,100

11.500

7.000 

4,500

+  112,936

3,719

4,345

+ 116,810

-h U95,810

+  29,948

900

29,048

* This figure does not take account o f the net saving, estimated at £13 million in 1956-57, 
resulting from the reduction in the bread and milk sul3sidies announced on 17th February, 1956, 
partly offset by the effect of the Annual Review and Determination of Guarantees, 1956 
(Cmd. 9721).



RETURN RELATING TO

1956-57
T able VII. E xpenditure

I. D ebt Ser v ic es :—
Interest and Management 
Sinking Funds .............

D efence  P r e p a r a t io n s :
Army ...............
Navy ...............
Air

•  #

#  # #

Ministry of Supply 
expenditure)

Ministry of Defence

(defence

T o ta l  D efence  P rogram m e • •  •

Less American Aid receipts 
appropriated in aid of Defence 
V o te s ......................................

T o ta l  D efence  P rog ram m e  (n et)

Defence Expenditure by Civil
Departments ..........................

Industrial Capacity (defence) ...

T o ta l  D efence  P r epa r a tio n s  ...

I .  A ssistance  t o  Lo c a l  Services  (for 
details see Table VII (a )) ...............

H ea lth , I n su r a n c e , P ension s , & c .. 
Services (^for details see Table VII
(W *...............................................

6.
5. A g r ic u l t u r a l  a n d  F o od  S u bsidies*

O th er  Se r v ic e s :—
Ministry of Supply (civil expendi-
,  to®) ......................................
Assistance to Industry and Trading

Services......................................
Atomic Energy ..........................
General (for details see Table VII

(0 )  ............................................

T o ta l  O r d in a r y  E x pen d itu r e

Self-B a l a n c in g  S ervices :—
Post Office ........................
Excess Profits Tax, Post-war 

deducted for tax)

Budget Estimate 
1955-56

600-0
3 6 0

484 0 
347-0
540-4

147-5
18-3

1,537-2

43'0

1,494 - 2

351

6-3
50-6

481-8

• ^

 ̂ 9  ̂ 9

refunds (part
•  #  • i  «

T o ta l  S elf-B a l a n c in g  E x pen d itu r e

636-0

1,556-8

632-2

883-3

279-8t

573-8

4,561-9

257-4

2-5

259-9

Estimate
1956-57

670-0
37-0

479-0
351-0
517-5

185-0
16-2

1,548-7

50‘0

1,498-7

32-1

2-8
68-3

518-7

«  %

707-0

1,537-8

260-5{

£ million

287-3

H- Increase 
or

—Decrease

71-0

19-0

695-7 + 6 3 - 5

934-8 + 5 1 - 5

19-3

621-9 +  48-1

4,757-7 +195-8

29-9

288-9 +  29-0

P^ov*5ion for welfare foods (including welfare milk) has been included in item 4
^  appropriate adjustment has been made in the 1955-56 figures in respect of
 ̂ such adjustment can be made in respect of other welfare foods,

the cost of which was met by a trading deficit (£5 -1 million).
^ tid in g  dcficit of £11-5 million on services in implementation of price 

guarantees, welfare schemes, &c., was expected to be incurred.
+ See note on page 11.



million

Increase
or

Decrease

- 71-0

19*0

63‘5

51*5

]9*3

4

F IN A N C IA L  STA TEM EN T (1956-57)

1956-57

T a b l e  VII ( a ) — A s s i s t a n c e  t o  L o c a l  S e r v i c e s

£ million

Budget
Estimate
1955-56

Estimate
1956-57

+ Increase
or

Decrease

a) General grant for Local Services;—
Exchequer Grants to Local Revenue ............... 78-3 83-9 + 5-6

b) Specific services (in addition to provision included in
the first item above);—

Education (excluding Universities)* ............... 310-8 348-2 + 37-4
Universities .................................................... 32-3 34-4 + 2-1
Health Services ....................................................
Housing:—

24-1 25-2 + 1-1

(i) Permanent Housing ........................... 58-1 63*8 + 5-7
(ii) Temporary Housing ........................... 6*4 6-4 —

(iii) Emergency Housingf ........................... 8-6 7-0 1-6
Police ................................................................ 38-6 45-4 + 6-8
Fire Services .................................................... 5*2 5-7 + 0-5
Roads (including Trunk Roads) ............... 44-3 52-7 + 8-4
Development Areas ........................................ 8-4 6-8 1*6
Child Care .................................................... 9-7 9-4 0-3
Miscellaneous .................................................... 7-4 6-8 0-6

T o ta l 632-2 695-7 + 63-5

* Including administration, teachers’ pensions and the cost of the milk-in-schools scheme. 
4. I—1.,^:-------- terminal - ^

T a b l e  VII (b),— H e a l t h , I n s u r a n c e ,  P e n s i o n s ,  & c . .  S e r v i c e s

£ million

•  *  # t  ♦
National Health Service*
Welfare Foods ... ....................................................
Contributions to National Insurance and Pensions 

Schemes:—
National Insurance Fund ...............
National Insurance (Industrial Injuries)"Fund 

Family Allowances 
War Pensions ...........................
Non-contributory Old Age Pensions 
National Assistance

»  •  • •  •  •

•  •  • •  •  •

•  • »

•  •  • •  •  •

T o t a l  . . .
«  •  • •  •  « •  •  «

Budget
Estimate
1955-56

Estimate
1956-57

+  Increase 
or

—Decrease

438-4 476-0 +  37*6
3 I - l t 35-9 +  4-8f

92-0 96-8 +  4-8
8-1 8-3 +  0-2

106*2 108-2 +  2-0
89-3 88-8 -  0-5
17-6 15-2 -  2-4

100-6 105-6 +  5-0

883-3t 934-8 -f 51 .5t

* Excluding grants to local health authorities and Civil Defence 
t  See note * on previous page.



£ million

Agriculture, Fisheries, Food and Forestry*! •••

Transport and Civil Aviation*

Superannuation, &c.^

Colonial Development and Welfare •  »  #

Commonwealth and Foreign Services* #  •  •

Employment, Transference, Training and Resettlement*

Irish Services t #  »  » 4  4  •

Prisons, &c.* •  •  4 #  4

Research and Development §

Tax Collection:

Customs and Excise ... •  t  4 4  4

Inland Revenue 4  4  4 4  4  4 4  4

Common Services (Works, Stationery, &c., and Central 
Office of Information)* 4  4  4

Museums, Libraries, and Galleries 4  4

Miscellaneous •  •  • •  •  * •  •  •

T o ta l  . . . •  4 4 •  •  t •  4

4  4  4

4  4

4  4  4 4  •

4  4  4 4  4

4  4  f 4  4  4

Budget
Estimate
1955-56

Estimate
1956-57

39-6 43-5

27-8 28-5

17-0 16-8

16-0 25-6

17-8 17-8

79*9 71-7

19-6 20-3

60-9 69-1

9-0 9-1

20*6 22-5

n -3 12-1

32-5 34-8

61-7 70-3

2-0 2-2

66-1 74-4

481-8 518-7

+  Increase 
or

— Decrease

8-2

+  0-7

+ 8*2

-b 0 1

+  1-9

+ 0-8

+  2-3

+

+

+  36-9

* Including cost of administration. . .
t  Excluding agricultural and food subsidies (see item 5 of Table VII), but includmg the White

Fish subsidy.  ̂  ̂ .
I Excluding food and agriculture expenditure borne on united Kingdom Votes.
§ Excluding expenditure by the Ministry of Supply the Defence Departments and the Atomic

Energy Department.
II Including general administration. , ,  « t
II Includes both civil and defence service pensions paid by the Commonwealth Relations Omce 

under the Pensions (India, Pakistan and Burma) Act, 1955, but excludes pensions paid by the Post 
Office and Service Departments.

(

I
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niillion

Increase
or

[decrease

3-9

0-7

0-2

9'6

8-2

0-7

8-2

01

1*9

0-8

2-3

8-6

0-2

8*3

0

VMijie

MO®"

I

T able V III.

1956-57

Comparison of Estimated R eceipts  from
with Exchequer Receipts in 1955-56

On the basis o f existing Taxation

Ordinary Revenue

I n l a n d  R ev en u e
Income Tax ...............
Surtax .......................................
Death Duties ...........................
Stamps .......................................
Profits Tax and Excess Profits Tax
Excess Profits Levy ...............
Other Inland Revenue Duties ...

I C

Customs
Excise

C u sto m s  a n d  E xcise

# •

Exchequer 
Receipts in 

1955-56

Estimate for 
1956-57 on 
the basis of 

existing 
Taxation

£000 £000

1,942,902
138,600
175,700
70,600

192,500
18,450

770

2 , 102,000
144.000
170.000 
63,000

216.000
4.000
1.000

2,539,522

1,148,598
864,511

2,013,109

2,700,000

1,177,000
953,000

2,130,000

+  Increase 
or

— Decrease

£000

-h 160,478

116,891
M o t o r  V e h ic l e  D u ties  ... 86,987 92,000 +  5,013

T o t a l  R e c e ipt s  fr o m  T axes 4,639,618 4,922,000 +  282,382
Post Office (Net Receipt)
Broadcast Receiving Licences
Receipts from Sundry Loans
Miscellaneous ... ...............«•«

___

25,800
29,858

197,867

10,000
28,000
30,000

200,000

+  10,000 
+  2,200 
+  142 
+  2,133

Total Ordinary Revenue 4,893,143 5,190,000 -1 296,857

Self-Balancing Revenue

Post O ffice ...................................................
Income Tax deducted from Excess Profits 

Tax, Post-war re fu n d s ...........................
264,900

2,365

287,298

1,600

i- 22,398 

-  765
Total Self-Balancing Revenue 267,265 288,898 +  21,633
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R E T U R N  R E L A T IN G  TO

T able IX.—1955-56 O u t t u r n  a n d  1956-57 E stim ates

before 1956-57 Budget changes £ million
A bove  t h e  L in e

Revenue

Inland Revenue 
Customs and Excise 
Motor Duties

#  #  •

»  •  •

•  t  •

T o ta l  T a x  R evenue

Post Office (Net Receipt) 
Broadcast Licences 
Sundry Loans 
Miscellaneous

4  ^  ^

Total Revenue 4  •  #

1955
April

Estimate
2,478
1,928

80

-56

Outturn
2,539
2,013

87

1956-57

Estimate
2,700
2,130

92

4,486 4,639 4,922

10
25 26 28
24 30 30

175 198 200

4,710 4,893 5,190

4,710 4,893 5,190
]Be lo w  ti

120 119 150

2 2 2

7 7 7

34 34 44

1 1 3

12 15 1

9 8 7
25 —

— 1

5 6 7

1

1 1 1
1 1 1

192 219 225

584 538 453

776 757 678

4,902 5,112 5,415

Expenditure

4  •  4

Interest on Debt 
Sinking Funds 
Northern Ireland
Miscellaneous ..............

T o ta l  C o n so lid a ted  
F u n d  S ervices

Supply: Defence...
Civil ...
Tax Collection

T o ta l  S u ppl y

Total Expenditure

Net saving in Agricultural 
and Food Subsidies ...

Surplus...

1955-56
April

Estimate Outturn
600 638

36 37
53 59
10 10

699 744

1,494 1,405
2,315 2,286

54 61

3,863 3,752

4,562 4,496

148 397

4,710 4,893

120 119
6 2

19 17
3 3

24 27
8 5
7 1

320 331

— 5

36 32

72 70

1 1

1 —

57 49

7 9

95 86

776 757

776 757

5,338 5.253

1956-57

Estimate
670

37
61
10

1,499
2,428

53

3,980

4,758

445

5,190

f

I

0
(

li

r
e
I

Receipts

from
4  4  4

Interest outside Budget... 
Export Guarantees— 

Repayments ... 
Housing receipts

V o te s ...............
Local Authorities—

R epaym ents..............
Post Office capital repay­

ments from Votes ... 
Raw Cotton Conunission: 

Net repayments 
National Coal Board— 

Repayments 
Iron and Steel 
New Towns— 

Repayments 
Town and Country Plan­

ning Acts—
R epaym ents..............

Potato Marketing Board-
Repayments ..............

Anglo-Turkish Arma­
ments Credit— 
Repayments ...

Other repayments

• 4  4 4  4  4

4  9 4 4  4  4

4  4  4

4  4  4

Total Receipts 4  4  4

Net Sum borrowed or met 
from Surplus ... ■  4 4

Total Receipts

Payments

Interest outside Budget... 
Export Guarantees 
Post-war Credits 
Excess Profits Tax Refunds
War Damage ..............
Scottish Special Housing 
Armed Forces—Housing 
Loans to Local Authorities 
Loans to Northern Ireland

Exchequer ..............
Loans for New Towns

D evelopm ent..............
Post Office capital expen­

diture ..........................
Loans to Independent 

Television Authority ... 
Loans for Development of

Inventions ..............
Town and Country 

Planning Acts— 
Compensation payments 

Overseas Resources— 
Colonial Development 

Loans to Potato Mar­
keting B o a r d ..............

Loans to Sugar Board ... 
National Coal Board— 

Capital Expenditure,&c.

Total Payments 4  4  4

Total Payments

* See note on page 11. 
t  Items below the line are:-

1. Receipts applicable by statute to debt interest which would otherwise be paid out of revenu«c
2. Receipts applicable to debt redemption.
3. Payments for which the Treasury has power to borrow.

150
7

18
2

24
7
8

220

35

78

1

30

5
10

70

678

678

5,423

I

I

f

(
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 ̂ niiHion

11956-57

^  Estimate
3̂8 670
37 37
59 61
10 10

44 778

9
2
7
3
7
5
1
1

5

2 

0 

1

52 ; 3^80 

% 4,758

. ' -  13'
I

rj 445 

iT  5.190

150
7

18
2

24
7
8

220

35

78

505 i 1.499 
86 j 2,428 i 
61 53

T a b l e  X.—P r o p o s e d  C h a n g e s  i n  T a x a t i o n

INLAND REVENUE

I n c o m e  T a x

It is proposed to exempt from income tax (but not from surtax) the first £15 
of interest received in respect o f deposits in the Post Office Savings Bank or in the 
Ordinary Department of a Trustee Savings Bank.

It is proposed to exempt from tax that portion o f each payment under a purchased 
life annuity which represents a return of part o f the original purchase price.

It is proposed to give relief from tax in respect o f premiums paid to provide 
retirement annuities in the case o f selfiemployed persons, controlling directors and 
employees not in pensionable employment. The relief will be limited to premiums 
not exceeding £500 or 10 per cent, o f earned income in any one year.

It is proposed to exempt from tax the investment income o f life assurance 
companies to the extent that it relates to the provision of retirement annuities for

 ̂  ̂ or to the reassurance o f superannuation funds approved
under Section 379 of the Income Tax Act, 1952.

It is proposed to modify the basis of liability to tax of employees and
holders of offices in certain cases where there is an overseas element in the office 
or employmeni.

I n c o m e  T a x  a n d  P r o f i t s  T a x

It is proposed to introduce capital allowances 
cutting and tunnelling land in connection with the 
building or on dredging in connection with a dock.

4

in respect o f expenditure on 
construction o f an industrial

P r o f i t s  T a x

It is proposed, as from 1st April, 1956, to increase the rate o f profits tax on 
unaistnbuted profits to 3 per cent, and on distributed profits to 30 per cent.

It is proposed to amend the law relating to the giving and effect o f grouping 
notices by principal companies in respect o f their subsidiaries.

It is proposed to amend the law relating to the extent to which sums applied in 
reducing share capital or in repaying loans are treated as distributions.
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T a b l e  X.—P r o p o s e d  C h a n g e s  i n  T a x a t i o n —continued

INLAND REVENUE—cowrmueJ

E state D uty

It is proposed to modify the charge to duty where settled property burdened 
with an annuity passes on a life tenant’s death and the deceased life tenant was not 
himself the settlor of the property.

It is proposed that, in cases in which land is acquired by a public authority 
compulsorily within three years of death, duty may be charged by reference to the 
compensation paid if that is less than the value of the land at the date of the death.

It is proposed that these changes in estate duty shall take effect in respect of 
deaths occurring after the passing of the Finance Bill.

Sta m p  D u ty

It is proposed, as from 1st August, 1956, to reduce the rates of stamp duty on 
conveyances of property other than stocks and marketable securities to IOj. Qd. per 
cent, where the consideration exceeds £500 but does not exceed £3,500, to £1 per 
cent, where the consideration exceeds £3,500 but does not exceed £4,250 and to 
£1 lOs. Od, per cent, where the consideration exceeds £4,250 but does not exceed £5,000.

It is proposed, with effect from the date of the passing of the Finance Bill, to 
modify the charge to stamp duty on grants or contracts for payment of purchased 
life annuities to the rate of l.y. Od, for every £5 or fractional part of £5 of the annuity.

1

i

(

e
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T a b l e  X.—P r o p o s e d  C h a n g e s  i n  T a x a t i o n —continued

CUSTOMS AND EXCISE
C u s t o m s

Tobacco,—It is proposed to increase the Customs duties on imported tobacco, 
with effect from 18th April, 1956. The proposed duties, compared with the existing 
duties, will be as follows:—

Existing Duties Proposed Duties

Full
Rate

Preferential
Rate

Full
Rate

Preferential
Rate

£ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d.
per lb. per lb. per lb. per lb.

Tobacco^ unmanufactured—

Containing 10 per cent, or
more moisture—

Unstripped ............... 2 18 2 2 16 74 3 1 2 2 19 74
Stripped • • • •.. ... 2 18 24 2 16 74 3 1 24 2 19 74

Containing less than 10 per 4

cent, moisture—
Unstripped ............... 2 19 2 2 17 54 3 2 2 3 0 54S tripped ........................... 2 19 24 2 17 54 3 2 24 3 0 54

Tobacco, manufactured—
C igars....................................... 3 7 9 3 4 3 11 1 3 8 HCigarettes ........................... 3 3 8 3 1 34 3 6 8 3 4 34
Cavendish or Negrohead ... 3 2 8 3 0 5 3 5 8 3 3 5
Cavendish or Negrohead

manufactured in bond ... 3 0 8 2 18 84 3 3 8 3 1 84
Other manufactured tobacco 3 0 11 2 18 114 3 3 11 3 1 114

Snuff—
Containing more than 13 per

cent, moisture ............... 3 0 2 2 18 34 3 3 2 3 1 34Containmg not more than
13 per cent, moisture 3 2 8 3 0 5 3 5 8 3 3 5

E x c i s e

Tobacco.—\x is proposed to increase the Excise duties on tobacco, with effect
from 18th April, 1956, by 3s. Od. a lb. (corresponding to the increase in the Customs 
duties).

Wine.—\t  is proposed, with effect from 18th April, 1956, to extend the
definition of British wine to include cider or perry o f an alcoholic strength of
15 degrees o f proof or more, unless it has been made by simple fermentation of
natural apple or pear juice and contains no ethyl alcohol derived from other 
materials.

Purch^e Tax.—It is proposed, with effect from 1st June, 1956, that Purchase
Tax shall be payable on certain mechanically-propelled road vehicles, o f chargeable
types, produced in circumstances which do not attract a charge o f tax under 
existing law.
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T a b l e  X L — E s t i m a t e d  E f f e c t  o f  C h a n g e s  i n  T a x a t i o n

Estimate for 
1956-57

Estimate for 
a full year

INLAND REVENUE 

Income Tax—
Exemption of the first £15 of Savings Bank

interest • «  » 4  •

Exemption of capital element in purchased
dlUlUltl^S ••• •*«

I

; Relief for premiums for retirement annuities

Exemption of investment income of funds 
for retirement annuities and reassured 
superannuation funds ..........................

Profits Tax—
Increase in rates to 3% and 30% % »

Stamp Duty—
Reduction in certain rates of stamp duties on 

conveyances of property other than stocks
and marketable securities..........................

Reduction in stamp duty on certain purchased 
life annuities... ... ..............

T ota l  I n l a n d  R e v e n u e ..................

8,000,000

- 1,000,000

-^ ,0 0 0 ,0 0 ^

500,000f

+ 750,000

4,000,000

100,000

19,850,000

■')o

10,000,000

-  2,000,000

-  30,000,000 
to -  50,000,000*

l,500,000t

+/30,000,000

6,350,000 ^

150,000
>

- 20,000,000
to -  40,000,000

CUSTOMS AND EXCISE

Customs— 
Tobacco • ♦  •

T o ta l  C ustoms »  ♦  • 4  •

Excise—
T obacco • % 9 4 ^

British Wine ... 

Purchase Tax ...

9  9

9  4  9 ^ 9 4

T o ta l  E xcise 9  4  9

T o ta l  C ustoms a n d  E xcise

9  4

+  27,000,000

+  27,000,000

Negligible 

+  350,000

350,000

+  27,350,000

+  28,000,000 

28.000,000

Negligible 

+  400,000

+ 400,000

-I- 28,400,000

T o ta l . . . 9  4 9  9 7,500,000

* The cost of this relief will depend on the extent to which those eligible take advantage of it. 
t  These figures cover only the cost in respect of existing reassured superannuation funds. The 

additional cost in future years in respect of funds for retirement annuities cannot be estimated.
t The effect of the change under this head cannot be estimated accurately in terms of increased 

revenue yield, but it is unlikely to be substantial.
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T able XII.— C ustoms and E xcise R evenue under the several heads
of Duty

Head o f Duty

1955-56

1956-57
Estimate

Budget
Estimate

Receipts
(provisional)

£000 £000 £000

SpiriU ....................................... c 26,000 27,970 27,500
E 94,000 97,466 102,500

Total Spirits ............... • • • « • • 120,000 125,436 130,000

®̂ ®r ... ,,, ... ... ... ... C 13,000 14,825 14,000
E 232,000 243,681 241,000

Total B e e r ........................... « 4 ♦ • • « 245,000 258,506 255,000

Wine ....................................... C 20,000 20,641 21,000

British Wine ........................... ... E 3,500 3,502 4,000

Tea ... ,., C 250 111 250

Cocoa ....................................... C 1,300 1,108 1,200

Coffee and Chicory ............... ... C 150 212 200

Sugar, Molasses, Glucose and Saccharin C 8,000 7,945 7,500
E 4,000 4,001 4,000

Total Sugar, &c.................... ♦ ♦ ♦ # • ♦ 12,000 11,946 11,500

Dried Fruits ... ............... C 500 284 500

Tobacco ....................................... C and E 660,000 668,175 707,000

Matches and Mechanical Lighters ... C 4,000 4.223 4,000
E 8,750 8,780 8,750

Total Matches, &c.
t  •  •  ♦  #  •

12,750 13,003 12,750

Silk and Artificial Silk c#  #  ♦
5,500 5,982 6,250
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RETURN RELATING TO

Table XII.—Customs and Excise Revenue under the several heads
of Duty—continued

Head of Duty

Oil 
Oil, &a

#  «  •

4  9 % %  % %

Total Oil, &c,

Entertainments •  •  •

Liquor Licences— 
Duties ... i  #  • %  %  %

Monopoly Values

Other Licences % % %

Playing Cards #  » %  %  %

Key Industry Duty %  % %

Duties under Import Duties Act, 1932

Ottawa Duties % % 9 %  % %

Beef and Veal %  % 4 4  4 %

Purchase Tax
•  •  •

Betting % % %

Other Articles and Deposits

Total Other Articles, &c.

Total Difference %  4  % %  %  4

Total Revenue

%  4  4

E

E

C

C

C

c
E

C
E

% 4  %

Difference between payments into Exchequer C 
and actual receipts ..........................  E

4  %

4  4  4 Customs. 
Excise .

Total 4  4  4 4  4  4

1955-56

Budget
Estimate

Receipts
(provisional)

£000 £000

309,500
10,500

314,909
9,872

320,000 324,781

41,000 39,518

5,150 5,261

600 938

250 217

50 55

4,000 4,591

70,000 67,389

6,500 5,455

3,000 3,509

367,750 418,802

28,500 28,207

613
140

— 753

+  490 
+  4,071

— +  4,561

1,131,700
796,050

1,148,598
864,511

1,927,750 2,013,109

1956-57
Estimate

£000

330,000
10,000

340,000

39,250

5,200

800

250

50

5,000

71,000

5,500

3,000

510,000

27,500

100
50

150

1,204,000
953,350

2,157,350

Inlanc
Custo
Moto

1

Post
Broa(
Simd;
Miso

To

Intel

Ri
Hou

R
Post

Raw

Nat
R

Iroi
Nev
Tov

A
Pot;

R
Adj

C
Otb
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T a ble  XIII.
'after 1956-57 Budget changes £ million

A bove  t h e  L in e

Receipts

Interest outside Budget 
Export Guarantees—

R epaym ents........................ .
Housing receipts from Votes . 
Local Authorities—

R epaym ents........................
Post Office capital repayment

from V o te s ........................
Raw Cotton Commission— 

Net repayments 
National C ia l Board—

R epaym ents........................
Iron and S te e l .........................
New Towns—Repayments . 
Town and Country Planning 

Acts—Repayments ...
Potato Marketing Board— 

Repayments
Anglo-Turkish Armaments 

Credit—Repayments 
Other repayments

Total Receipts •  •  •

Net Sum borrowed or met fro 
Surplus

•  •  • •  « •

Total Receipts #  i  •

•  See note t on page 24. 
t  Items below the line are:

Revenue 1955-56 1956-57

Outturn Estimate
Inland Revenue ............... 2,539 2,680
Customs and E x c is e ............... 2,013 2,158
Motor D u t ie s ........................... 87 92

T o t a l  T a x  R e v e n u e 4,639 4,930

Post Office (Net Receipt) 10
Broadcast Licences ............... 26 28
Sundry L o a n s ........................... 30 30
M iscellaneous........................... 198 200

Total Revenue 4,893 5,198

4,893 5,198

Expenditure

Interest on Debt 
Sinking Funds .. 
Northern Ireland 
Miscellaneous

•  #  •

•  #  •

#  ^  •

•  4  9

•  9

9  •

1955-56 1956-57

Outturn
638

37
59
10

T o t a l  C o n s o l id a t e d  F u n d  
S er v ic es  ...................

•  9 9

9  9  9

Supply: Defence
Civil 
Tax Collection

T o t a l  S u p p l y

•  9  9

*  9

744

1,405
2,286

61

*  9  9

Reduction in Supply expenditure 

Total Expenditure

Surplus 9  9  9 397

B e l o w  t h e  L in e !

1.
2.
3.

R ^ ip U  applicable by statute to debt interest which would otherwise bo paid out o f revenue. 
Receipts apphcable to debt redemption.
Fayments for which the Treasury has power to borrow.

3,752 3,980

4,496 4,738

4,893 5,198

1,499
2,428

53

460

Payments i

119 150 Interest outside Budget 119 150
Export Guarantees ............... 2 7

2 2 Post-war Credits ............... 17 18
7 7 Excess Profits Tax Refunds ... 3 2

W ar D a m a g e ............................; 27 24
34 44 Scottish Special Housing 5 7

Armed Forces—Housing 1 8
1 3 Loans to  Local Authorities ... 331 220

1

Loans to  Northern Ireland
15 1 ' Exchequer ........................... 5 4

Loans for New Towns Develop- :
8 7 1

ment ... ... ... ... 32 35
25 1 Post Office capital expenditure ! 70 78

1 Loans to Independent Television1 Authority ........................... 1 1
6 1 Town and Country Planning

A c__
— 1 Compensation payments ... ; 49 30

Overseas Resources—
1 1 Colonial Development 9 9
1 1 Loans to Potato Marketing

Board ... , ,  ■ 5
Loans to Sugar B o a rd ............... 10
National Coal Board—

Capital expenditure, &c. ... 86 : 70
Loans to other Nationalised

1

Industries ........................... 350

219 225 Total Payments ... 757 1,028

538 803

ISl 1,028 757 1,028

5 ,m 5,423 Total Payments ............... 5,253 1 5,766

f
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